

C.A. No. 14-1248

---

In The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Twelfth Circuit

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

DEEP QUOD RIVERWATCHER, INC., and DEAN JAMES,

Plaintiffs-Intervenors-Appellants

v.

MOON MOO FARM, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee

---

ON APPEAL FROM  
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION

---

BRIEF FOR DEEP QUOD RIVERWATCHER, INC., and DEAN JAMES,

Plaintiffs-Intervenors-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. THE QUEECHUNK CANAL IS A PUBLIC TRUST NAVIGABLE WATER OF THE STATE OF NEW UNION ALLOWING FOR A PUBLIC RIGHT OF NAVIGATION, IRRESPECTIVE OF PRIVATE TITLE..... 6

    A. The Queechunk Canal Is Navigable In Fact, And Therefore Navigable At Law..... 7

        1. The Canal is regularly navigated by small boat and used as a shortcut up and down the Deep Quod River..... 7

        2. Courts have long rejected that a body of water must be used for commercial purposes; rather the test of navigability turns on travel and transport even if the purpose is purely recreational..... 8

        3. The Canal is used as a public highway of navigation, as it is frequently used as a shortcut up and down the Deep Quod River, which is a public trust navigable water of the State of New Union..... 10

    B. Title On Both Sides And The Bed Of The Canal Is Irrelevant To The Determination Of Navigable Waters Subject To A Right Of Public Navigation..... 10

    C. The Fact That The Canal Is Man-made Is Not Dispositive Of Its Navigability..... 11

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN APPLYING THE EXCLUSIONARY RULE BECAUSE FOURTH AMENDMENT CONCERNS DID NOT EXIST AND THE SOCIAL COSTS OF EXCLUDING RELIABLE EVIDENCE OUTWEIGHED ANY DETERRENCE SUCH EXCLUSION MIGHT HAVE HAD..... 13

A.	<u>Since The Canal Was An Open Field, The Farm Could Not Have Had A Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy So The Evidence Should Have Been Admitted</u> .....	14
B.	<u>The Fourth Amendment Does Not Apply To James’ Actions Because The Bill Of Rights Does Not Restrict The Actions Of Private Individuals or Entities</u> .....	16
C.	<u>Excluding The Evidence Would Allow The Farm To Pollute Farmville’s Drinking Water With Impunity, With No Future Deterrence Of Fourth Amendment Violations</u> ....	18
D.	<u>Because The Canal Is A Public Trust Navigable Water Of The State Of New Union, James Was There In Good Faith And The Good Faith Exception Should Apply</u> .....	19
III.	<b>THE FARM MUST APPLY FOR A PERMIT UNDER THE CLEAN WATER ACT NPDES PERMITTING PROGRAM BECAUSE IT DISCHARGED POLLUTANTS FROM A POINT SOURCE</b> .....	20
A.	<u>The Farm Is A Medium CAFO Because The Pollutants Were Discharged Through A Man-Made Ditch and a Man-Made Canal Into A Water Of The United States</u> .....	21
1.	The Canal is a water of the United States because it is navigable and a tributary of a water of the United States .....	22
2.	Alternatively, the Canal and the Deep Quod are part of the same waterway .....	23
3.	The Canal satisfies the requirement for a man-made device because the Canal and the drainage ditch are part of the same point source.....	24
B.	<u>The Agricultural Stormwater Exemption Does Not Apply Because The Farm Oversaturated Its Fields With A Mixture The Soil Could Not Absorb</u> .....	25
C.	<u>Even If The Farm Is Not A CAFO, The Ditch Is Still A Point Source Because The Farm Discharged Excess Nutrients And Its NMP Violates CWA And EPA Regulations, So The Agricultural Stormwater Exemption Cannot Apply</u> .....	27
IV.	<b>MOON MOO FARM IS SUBJECT TO A CITIZEN SUIT UNDER RCRA BECAUSE ITS LAND APPLICATION OF MANURE AND ACID WHEY CONSTITUTE A SOLID WASTE BY VIRTUE OF THE EXCESS NUTRIENT DISCHARGE DISPERSED INTO THE SOIL AND DISCHARGED THROUGH THE DITCH</b> .....	30
A.	<u>The Manure and Acid Whey are a Solid Waste Because the Land Application is Used to Discard the Manure and Whey Beyond Any Beneficial Use</u> .....	31
1.	The manure/whey land-application, as applied, is not serving a useful or beneficial purpose, but is merely being discarded.....	31

2. The acid whey is the substance that is causing the most harm, and it is also the substance that is discarded by its original owner .....	32
<b>B. <u>The Discharge Of Manure And Acid Whey Into The Deep Quod Watershed Presents An Imminent and Substantial Endangerment To Human Health Or The Environment</u>....</b>	<b>33</b>
1. Showing a substantial and imminent harm requires only a showing that there is a current risk of harm or a risk of harm may occur in the future, and does not require a showing of actual harm.....	34
2. Although not the “but for” cause of contamination Moon Moo Farm contributes to contamination, which is all that a RCRA suit must establish .....	35
<b><u>CONCLUSION</u> .....</b>	<b>35</b>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Opinions

Barron v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore, 7 Pet. 243 (1833)..... 16

Burdeau v. McDowell, 256 U.S. 465 (1921)..... 17, 19

Civil Rights Cases, 109 U.S. 3 (1883)..... 17, 19

Davis v. United States, 131 S.Ct. 2419 (2011)..... 13, 19

Dow Chem. v. United States, 476 U.S. 227 (1986)..... 16

Gitlow v. New York, 268 U.S. 652 (1925) ..... 16

Hester v. United States, 265 U.S. 57 (1924) ..... 14, 15

Hudson v. Michigan, 547 U.S. 586, 591 (2006)..... 13

Hurtado v. California, 110 U.S. 516 (1884) ..... 17

I.N.S. v. Lopez-Mendoza, 468 U.S. 1032 (1984)..... 13, 18

Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347 (1967) ..... 13, 14

Kaiser Aetna v. U.S., 444 U.S. 164 (1979) ..... 7, 8, 11, 12

Oliver v. United States, 466 U.S. 170 (1983)..... 15

Payton v. New York, 445 U.S. 573 (1980) ..... 14

South Florida Water Management District v Miccosukee Tribe of Indians,  
541 U.S. 95 (2004) ..... 23, 24

The Daniel Ball, 77 U.S. 557 (1870)..... 7, 9

United States v. Dunn, 480 U.S. 294 (1987) ..... 15, 16

United States v. Janis, 428 U.S. 433 (1976)..... 13, 18, 19

United States v. Leon, 468 U.S. 897 (1984)..... 13, 20

Wolf v. Colorado, 338 U.S. 25 (1949) ..... 17

Circuit Court Opinions

Carr v. Alta Verde Indus., Inc., 931 F.2d 1055 (5th Cir. 1991) ..... 25

Castskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. New York,  
273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 23

Concerned Residents for the Env't v. Southview Farm,  
34 F.3d 114 (2nd Cir. 1994) ..... 24, 25, 26, 27

Dague v. City of Burlington, 935 F.2d 1343, 1355 (2d Cir. 1991)  
rev'd in part, 505 U.S. 557 (1992) ..... 34

Lefevers v. GAF Fiberglass Corp., 667 F.3d 721 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 4

Leslie Salt Co. v. Froehlke, 578 F.2d 742 (9th Cir. 1978) ..... 22

National Pork Producers Council v. U.S. E.P.A., 635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011) ..... 28

Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer, 373 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 31

Smith Steel Casting Co. v. Brock, 800 F.2d 1329 (5th Cir. 1986)..... 19

Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A., 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 25, 28, 29, 30

United States v. Byrd, 609 F.2d 1204 (7th Cir. 1979)..... 22

United States v. Earth Sciences, Inc., 599 F.2d 368 (10th Cir. 1979)..... 24

Trinity Industries, Inc. v. Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission,  
16 F.3d 1455 (6th Cir. 1994) ..... 19, 20

District Court Opinions

Alt v. U.S. E.P.A., 979 F. Supp. 2d 701 (N.D. W. Va. 2013) ..... 27, 28  
Cnty. Ass'n for Restoration of the Env't, Inc. v. D & A Dairy, No. 13-CV-3018-TOR,  
2013 WL 3188846, at 4 (E.D. Wash. June 21, 2013)..... 31  
Comm. to Save Mokelumne River v. East Bay Util., 13 F.3d 305 (9th Cir. 1993) ..... 20  
Davies v. Nat'l Co-op Refinery Ass'n, 963 F. Supp. 990 (D. Kan, 1997)..... 34, 35  
Interfaith Cmty. Org. v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc., 188 F. Supp. 2d 486 (D.N.J. 2002)..... 33, 34  
Town & Country Co-Op, Inc. v. Akron Products Co., No. 1:11 CV 2578,  
2012 WL 1668154, (N.D. Ohio May 11, 2012) ..... 34  
United States v. Saint Bernard Parish, 589 F. Supp. 617 (E.D. La. 1984)..... 11, 22, 23  
Water Keeper Alliance, Inc. v. Smithfield Foods, Inc., No. 4:01-CV-27-H(3),  
2001 WL 1715730, (E.D.N.C. Sept. 20, 2001) ..... 25, 31, 32

State Court Opinions

Adirondack League Club, Inc. v. Sierra Club, 92 N.Y.2d 591 (1998)..... 6, 7, 8, 9  
Bohn v. Albertson, 107 Cal. App. 2d 738 (Cal. App. 1951) ..... 6, 7, 9, 10, 11  
Colberg, Inc. v. State of California ex rel. Dept. Pub. Works, 67 Cal.2d 408 (1967)..... 6  
Diana Shooting Club v. Husting, 156 Wis. 261 (1914)..... 9  
Fish House, Inc. v. Clarke, 204 N.C. App. 130 (2010) ..... 7, 11  
Hughes v. Nelson, 303 S.C. 102 (S.C. Ct. App. 1990) ..... 10, 11  
Nat'l Audubon Soc'y v. Superior Court, 33 Cal. 3d 419 (1983)..... 6  
Pierson v. Coffey, 706 S.W.2d 409 (Ky. Ct. App. 1985)..... 7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV ..... 13

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 (1982)..... 1  
28 U.S.C. § 1331 (1980)..... 1  
33 U.S.C. § 1311 (1995)..... 2  
33 U.S.C. § 1319 (1990)..... 2  
33 U.S.C. § 1342 (2008)..... 2  
33 U.S.C. § 1362 (2008)..... 20, 21, 25, 27, 29  
33 U.S.C. § 1365 (1987)..... 17  
42 U.S.C. § 6972 (1984)..... 34  
42 U.S.C. § 6973 (1984)..... 33

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 122.2 (2000) ..... 21, 22  
40 C.F.R. § 122.23 (2000) ..... 21, 24, 28  
40 C.F.R. § 257.3-1 (2003) ..... 33  
40 C.F.R. § 257.3-4 (2003) ..... 33  
40 C.F.R. § 257.3-5 (2003) ..... 33

Other Authorities

Erwin Chemerinsky, Constitutional Law 552  
(Wolters Kluwer Law & Business, 4th ed. 2013) ..... 17  
H.R.Rep. No. 94-1491(I), at 4 (1976), *reprinted in* 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6238, 6241 ..... 30
